

No. 10-879

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GLORIA GAIL KURNS, EXECUTRIX OF THE
ESTATE OF GEORGE M. CORSON, DECEASED, AND
FREIDA E. JUNG CORSON, WIDOW IN HER OWN RIGHT
Petitioner,

v.

RAILROAD FRICTION PRODUCTS CORPORATION AND
VIAD CORPORATION,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Third Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE ASSOCIATION OF
AMERICAN RAILROADS AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

LOUIS P. WARCHOT
DANIEL SAPHIRE *
ASSOCIATION OF AMERICAN
RAILROADS
425 3rd Street, S.W.
Washington, D.C. 20024
(202) 639-2505
DSaphire@aar.org

* Counsel of Record

Counsel for Amicus

October 7, 2011

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	4
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. THE LOCOMOTIVE INSPECTION ACT PREEMPTS STATE LAWS THAT SEEK TO IMPOSE DESIGN REQUIREMENTS ON LOCOMOTIVES, INCLUDING STATE LAW-BASED TORT SUITS ALLEGING DESIGN DEFECTS.....	6
A. Congress Determined That Railroad Safety Should Be Regulated Comprehensively and Uniformly at the Federal Level and Preempted State Efforts to Regulate Rail Safety	6
B. As a Component of the Comprehensive Scheme of Rail Safety Regulation the LIA Vests Authority to Regulate Locomotive Design Exclusively With the Federal Regulator Regardless of the Location of the Locomotive.....	8

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. The LIA is Part of a Scheme of Railroad Safety Laws That Are Premised On the Importance of Maintaining Uniformity of Rail Equipment and Safety Regulation	14
D. The LIA’s Occupation of the Field of Locomotive Safety Preempts State Tort Actions	18
II. LIA PREEMPTION IS NOT DEPENDENT ON THE AVAILABILITY OF A FELA REMEDY NOR DOES IT FORECLOSE ALL STATE LAW REMEDIES	21
A. The Sole Obligation of Both Railroads and Manufacturers With Respect to Locomotives is to Comply With the Standards Set Forth in and Promulgated Under The LIA and Any Liability Must Be Premised on Those Obligations.....	23
B. Preemption of Petitioners’ State Law Design Defect Claims Should Not Impact Contribution or Indemnity Claims That Might Otherwise Be Available to Railroads Against Manufacturers	29
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>Angell v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 618 F.2d 260 (4th Cir. 1980).....	10
<i>Bailey v. Cent. Vermont Ry.</i> , 319 U.S. 350 (1943).....	30
<i>Bell v. Illinois Cent. R.R.</i> , 236 F.Supp.2d 882 (N.D. Ill. 2001)	26
<i>Brady v. Term. R.R. Ass'n</i> , 303 U.S. 10 (1938).....	10
<i>Burlington Northern R.R. v. Farmers Union Oil Co. of Rolla</i> , 207 F.3d 526 (8th Cir. 2000).....	31
<i>Burlington Northern Santa Fe Ry., et al. v. Doyle</i> , 186 F.3d 790 (7th Cir. 1999).....	4, 15
<i>Carrillo v. ACF Industries, Inc.</i> , 980 P.2d 386 (1999).....	4, 15
<i>Carter v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 709 N.E.2d 1235 (Ohio App. 1998).....	26
<i>Cazad v. Chesapeake & Ohio Ry. Co.</i> , 622 F.2d 72 (4th Cir. 1980).....	31
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	19
<i>Consolidated Rail Corp. v. Penn. Pub. Util. Com'n</i> , 536 F.Supp. 653 (E.D. Pa.), <i>aff'd</i> , 696 F.2d 981 (3rd Cir. 1982), <i>aff'd</i> , 461 U.S. 981 (1983).....	12, 17
<i>Crane v. Cedar Rapids & Iowa City Ry.</i> , 395 U.S. 164 (1969).....	25
<i>Crockett v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 65 F.3d 274 (2d Cir. 1995)	10
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. City of Plymouth, Michigan</i> , 92 F.Supp.2d 643 (E.D. Mich 2000), <i>aff'd</i> , 283 F.3d 812 (6th Cir. 2002) ..	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>CSX Transp., Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993).....	3, 18
<i>Dodge v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 2007 WL 1432033 (D. Ore. 2007).....	20
<i>Ellison v. Shell Oil Co.</i> , 882 F.2d 349 (9th Cir. 1989).....	30
<i>Engval v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 632 N.W.2d 560 (Minn. 2001).....	32, 33
<i>Fairport, P. & E. R.R v. Meredith</i> , 292 U.S. 589 (1934).....	25
<i>Fidelity Fed. Sav. and Loan Ass’n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	10
<i>Forrester v. Amer. Deselectric, Inc.</i> , 255 F.3d 1205 (9th Cir. 2001).....	23
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor, Inc.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000).....	18, 19
<i>Gen. Motors Corp. v. Kilgore</i> , 853 So.2d 171 (Ala. 2002).....	12
<i>In re Amtrak “Sunset Limited” Train Crash in Bayou Canot</i> , 188 F.Supp.2d 1341 (S.D. Ala. 2000).....	11, 27
<i>In Re Train Collision at Gary, Ind. on January 18, 1993</i> , 670 N.E.2d 902 (Ind. App. 1996).....	11
<i>In re West Virginia Asbestos Litigation</i> , 592 S.E.2d 818 (W. Va. 2003).....	8
<i>Jacobson v. N.Y., N.H. & H. R.R.</i> , 206 F.2d 153 (1st Cir. 1953).....	25
<i>King v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 855 F.2d 1485 (10th Cir. 1988).....	31
<i>Kurns v. Airco Welders Supply, Inc., et al.</i> , No. 1746 EDA 2008 (Pa. Super. Ct. 2008).....	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Kurns v. A.W. Chesterton, Inc.</i> , 620 F.3d 392 (3d Cir. 2010).....	7, 16, 28
<i>Lane v. R.J. Simms</i> , 241 F.3d 439 (5th Cir. 2001).....	31, 32
<i>Law v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 114 F.3d 908 (9th Cir. 1997).....	12, 20
<i>Lyle v. Atchison, Topeka & San Francisco Ry. Co.</i> , 177 F.2d 221 (7th Cir. 1949).....	10
<i>Marshall v. Burlington Northern, Inc.</i> , 720 F.2d 1149 (9th Cir. 1983).....	11, 18, 24
<i>McGinn v. Burlington Northern R.R.</i> , 102 F.3d 295 (7th Cir. 1996).....	10
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	20
<i>Michigan Southern R.R. v. City of Kendallville, Ind.</i> , 251 F.3d 1152 (7th Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>Monheim v. Union R.R.</i> , ___ F.Supp.2d ___, 2011 WL 1527798 (W.D. Pa. 2011)...	24, 31
<i>Mosco v. Balt. & Ohio R.R.</i> , 817 F.2d 1088 (4th Cir. 1987).....	10
<i>Munns v. CSX Transp. Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 805133 (N.D. Ohio 2009)	24, 31
<i>Napier v. Atlantic Coast Line R.R.</i> , 272 U.S. 605 (1926).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Nickels v. Grand Trunk Western R.R.</i> , 560 F.3d 426 (6th Cir. 2009).....	32
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. Co. v. Denson</i> , 774 So.2d 549 (Ala. 2000).....	24, 31
<i>Norfolk Southern Ry. v. Shanklin</i> , 529 U.S. 344 (2000).....	4
<i>Norfolk & Western Ry. Co. v. Ayers</i> , 538 U.S. 135 (2003).....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Norris v. Cent. of Georgia R.R.</i> , 635 S.E.2d 179 (Ga. App. 2006)	32
<i>Ogelsby v. Delaware & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2nd Cir. 1999)	11
<i>Oglesby v. Del. & Hudson Ry. Co.</i> , 964 F.Supp. 57 (N.D. N.Y. 1997), <i>rev'd</i> , 180 F.3d 458 (2nd Cir. 1999)	27
<i>Poleto v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 826 F.2d 1270 (3rd Cir. 1987)	31
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 552 U.S. 312 (2008)	18, 20
<i>San Diego Bldg. Trades Council v.</i> <i>Garmon</i> , 359 U.S. 236 (1959)	19
<i>Seaman v. A.P. Green Ind., Inc.</i> , 707 N.Y.S. 2d 299 (N.Y. S. Ct. 2000)	13
<i>Scheidig v. General Motors</i> , 993 P.2d 996 (Cal. 2000)	20, 25
<i>Scott v. Chicago, R.I. & Pac. R.R.</i> , 197 F.2d 259 (8th Cir. 1952)	25
<i>Shanks v. Delaware, Lackwanna &</i> <i>Western R.R.</i> , 239 U.S. 556 (1916)	22
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Arizona</i> , 325 U.S. 761 (1945)	13
<i>Southern Pac. Co. v. Gileo</i> , 351 U.S. 493 (1956)	23
<i>Southern R.R. v. Railroad Comm'n</i> , 236 U.S. 439 (1915)	15
<i>Southern Ry. Co. v. Lunsford</i> , 297 U.S. 398 (1936)	9
<i>Springston v. Consolidated Rail Corp.</i> , 863 F.Supp. 535 (N.D. Ohio 1994), <i>aff'd</i> , 130 F.3d 241 (6th Cir. 1997)	11, 17, 24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Steffey v. Soo Line R.R.</i> , 498 N.W.2d 304 (Minn. App. 1993)	25
<i>Stephens v. Southern Pac. Transp. Co.</i> , 991 F.Supp. 618 (S.D. Tex. 1998).....	30
<i>Union Pac. R.R. v. Motive Equip., Inc.</i> , 714 N.W.2d 232 (Wisc. App. 2006).....	33
<i>United States v. Allegheny Ludlum Steel Corp.</i> , 406 U.S. 742, 743 (1972).....	13
<i>United States v. Baltimore & Ohio R.R.</i> , 293 U.S. 454 (1935).....	11
<i>United Transp. Union v. Long Island R.R.</i> , 455 U.S. 678 (1982).....	7
<i>Urie v. Thompson</i> , 337 U.S. 163 (1949).....	22
<i>Waylander-Peterson Co. v. Great Northern Ry. Co.</i> , 201 F.2d 408 (8th Cir. 1953).....	31
<i>Waymire v. Norfolk and Western Ry. Co.</i> , 218 F.3d 773 (7th Cir. 2000).....	31

STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

Act of April 14, 1910, c. 160, 36 Stat. 298 ...	15
Act of Aug. 11, 1939, c. 685, 53 Stat. 1404 ..	23
Boiler Inspection Act, c. 103, 36 Stat. 913 (1911).....	9, 14
Department of Transportation Act, Pub. L. No. 89-670, 80 Stat. 931 (1966).....	9
Federal Employers' Liability Act, 45 U.S.C. § 51 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Federal Railroad Safety Act, Pub. L. No. 91-458, 84 Stat. 971 (1970).....	<i>passim</i>
Safety Appliances Act, c. 196, 27 Stat. 531 (1893).....	3, 14, 15, 24, 30
45 U.S.C. §53	22
45 U.S.C. §421	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
49 U.S.C. §20101	15
49 U.S.C. §20106(b)(1)(A).....	27
49 U.S.C. §§20301-20306	14
49 U.S.C. §§20701-20703	9
49 U.S.C. §20701(1).....	9
49 U.S.C. §21302(a)(1).....	25, 26
49 C.F.R. §229.5	8
49 C.F.R. §229.7(b).....	25
49 C.F.R. Part 231.....	15
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
18 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Contribution</i> (1985).....	29
41 Am. Jur. <i>Indemnity</i> (1985).....	29
Association of American Railroads, <i>Railroad Facts</i> (2010 ed.)	7, 9
Federal Railroad Administration, Passenger Equipment Standards; Front End Strength of Cab Cars and Multiple-Unit Locomotives, 75 FED. REG. 1180 (Jan. 8, 2010).....	20
Hearings on S.811 <i>Before the Senate Committee on Interstate Commerce</i> , 52nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1892).....	3
H.R. Rep. No. 91-1194 (1970), <i>reprinted in</i> 1970 U.S.C.C.A.N.	15, 16, 17
John H. Armstrong, <i>THE RAILROAD - WHAT IT IS, WHAT IT DOES</i> (1978).....	9
S. Rep. No. 661 (1939).....	23
